Accounts receivable, net 206.4  185.4  344.2
Inventories 759.2  682.8  407.6
Prepaids and other current assets 133.4  127.6  125.4

Total current assets 1,148.0  1,125.9  948.6
Property, plant and equipment, net 449.2  434.4  453.7
Goodwill 433.0  364.3  432.4
Intangible assets, net 658.0  308.9  663.5
Other assets 39.2  31.7  29.0

Total assets $ 2,727.4  $ 2,265.2  $ 2,527.2

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Current portion of debt $ 13.8  $ 36.6  $ 134.8
Accounts payable 233.5  220.0  197.9
Other current liabilities 183.3  165.3  280.4

Total current liabilities 430.6  421.9  613.1
Long-term debt 1,518.6  1,133.3  1,028.5
Other liabilities 251.5  249.1  252.5

Total liabilities 2,200.7  1,804.3  1,894.1
Shareholders’ equity 526.7  460.9  633.1

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $ 2,727.4  $ 2,265.2  $ 2,527.2

6

THE SCOTTS MIRACLE-GRO COMPANY
Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Disclosure Items (4)

(In millions, except per common share data)
(Unaudited)

 Three Months Ended January 2, 2016  Three Months Ended December 27, 2014

As

Reported

Impairment,
Restructuring and

Other
Costs Related to

Refinancing Adjusted  As Reported

Impairment,
Restructuring and

Other Adjusted

Net sales $ 245.7 $ (0.2) $ — $ 245.9  $ 216.2 $ — $ 216.2

Cost of sales 199.6 1.5 — 198.1  186.9 — 186.9

Cost of sales—impairment, restructuring and other 3.5 3.5 — —  — — —

Gross profit 42.6 (5.2) — 47.8  29.3 — 29.3

% of sales 17.3 %   19.4 %  13.6 %  13.6 %

Operating expenses:

Selling, general and administrative 139.5 — — 139.5  126.9 — 126.9

Impairment, restructuring and other 4.3 4.3 — —  9.6 9.6 —

Other income, net (1.0) — — (1.0)  (1.2) — (1.2)

Loss from operations (100.2) (9.5) — (90.7)  (106.0) (9.6) (96.4)

% of sales (40.8)%   (36.9)%  (49.0)%  (44.6)%

Costs related to refinancing 8.8 — 8.8 —  — — —

Interest expense 16.3 — — 16.3  9.7 — 9.7

Loss before income taxes (125.3) (9.5) (8.8) (107.0)  (115.7) (9.6) (106.1)

Income tax benefit (44.5) (3.4) (3.1) (38.0)  (41.7) (3.5) (38.2)

Net loss (80.8) (6.1) $ (5.7) (69.0)  (74.0) (6.1) (67.9)
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest (0.5) —  (0.5)  (0.6) — (0.6)
Net loss attributable to controlling interest $ (81.3) $ (6.1) $ (5.7) $ (69.5)  $ (74.6) $ (6.1) $ (68.5)

Basic loss per common share $ (1.32) $ (0.10) $ (0.09) $ (1.13)  $ (1.23) $ (0.10) $ (1.13)

Diluted loss per common share $ (1.32) $ (0.10) $ (0.09) $ (1.13)  $ (1.23) $ (0.10) $ (1.13)

Common shares used in basic loss per share calculation 61.5 61.5 61.5 61.5  60.8 60.8 60.8
Common shares and potential common shares used in diluted loss
per share calculation 61.5 61.5 61.5 61.5  60.8 60.8 60.8

Calculation of Adjusted EBITDA (4) :

Net loss $ (80.8)   $ (74.0)

Income tax benefit (44.5)   (41.7)

Costs related to refinancing 8.8   —

Interest expense 16.3   9.7

Depreciation 13.5   12.1

Amortization (including Roundup®) 4.6   3.7

Impairment, restructuring and other 9.5   —

Mark-to-market adjustments on derivatives —   9.1

Expense on certain leases 0.9   —

Share-based compensation expense 2.2   —
Adjusted EBITDA $ (69.5)   $ (81.1)

Note: See accompanying footnotes on page 8

7

THE SCOTTS MIRACLE-GRO COMPANY